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NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that 24th Annual General Meeting of the members Of Rodec Pharmaceuticals
Private Limited will be held on Tuesday, 30th day of November, 2021 at 05.00 PM at the registered
office of the Company situated at F-46, Pankaj Central Market I.P Extension, Patparganj New Delhi -

1,70092 to transact the following business:

Ordinary business:

1. To consider, approve and adopt the Audited Financial Statements ofthe Company comprising
the Balance Sheet as on March 37, zOZt, Statement of Profit & Loss for the year ended on that
date and Notes thereto together with the Report of the Board of Directors and Auditors'
thereon.

2. To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution
as an Ordinary Resolution:

"RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 139 (1), Section 141, Section 142 and
other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies Acg 2013 read with Companies (Audit and
AuditorsJ Rules, 20L4 (including any statutory modification(sJ or re-enactment[s) thereof, for
the time being in force), approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded for the re-
appointment of M/s. Rishi Kapoor & Company, Chartered Accountants (Firm Registration
Number 006615C) as the Statutory Auditors ofthe Company for a period of5 years to hold office

from the conclusion of this Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of 29th Annual General

Meeting of the Company to be held in the year 2026 at such remuneration as may be mutually
agreed by the Company with the Statutory Auditors of the Company."

Date: 02nd September 2021
Place: Delhi

By the Order of the Board of
Rodec Pharmaceuticals Private Limited

NI\,^*F
Mukesh Kumar Gupta

(Director)
DrN-00555175
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Notes:

(1) A MEMBER ENTITLED TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT MEETING IS ENTITLED TO APPOINT THE
PROXY TO ATTEND AND VOTE AT THE MEETING IN CASE OF POLL ON HIS BEHALF AND
SUCH PROXY NEED NOT BE A MEMBER OF THE COMPANY.

(2) The instrument of proxy, duly stamped and signed shall be deposited at the registered office
not less than 48 hours before the commencement of the meeting.

(3] The relevant explanatory statement pursuant to Section 102 of the Companies Act, 2013
relating to the Special Business to be transacted at the meeting is annexed hereto.

[4] All documents referred to in the notice and accompanying explanatory statement are open for
inspection at the registered office of the Company on all working days during business hours
up to the date of the general meeting and at the venue of the meeting for the duration of the
meeting.
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BOARD REPORT
Dear Members,

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting 24tJr annual report on the affairs ofthe Company together
with the Audited Statement ofAccounts for the year ended on 31st March, 2021.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY OR PERFORMANCE OF THE COMPANY:

nRu es

OPERATIONS PERFORMANCE:

The Company has reported total gross revenue of 7 462733859,39 for the current year as compared

to (334458890.56 in the previous year, The Net Profit for the year under review is amounted to
< 34145029,14 as compared to < 1.83242L3.52 in the previous year.

During the year under review, the Company has not transferred any fund to general reserves.

DIVIDEND

Considering the future needs of the Company for expansion and growth and to strengthen the

financial position of the Company, your directors do not recommend any dividend for the financial

year ended March 31-,202L.

DEPOSITS:

The Company has not invited or accepted any deposits from the public during the year ended March

31,Z\Z'l..There were no unclaimed or unpaid deposits as on March 31, 2021.

Particulars Year ended
3l.o3.zozt

Year ended
31.03.2020

Gross Revenue 462733859.39 334458890.56
Iess; TotaI Expenditure 476556L60.25 309L41487.04
Profit/ (Loss) before Tax 46t77699.14 25317403.52

6775000.00
94994.00

123796.00

12000000.00
149567.00

-116891.00

l,ess:
-Current Tax
-Current Tax Expenses Relating For Prior Years
-Deferred Tax

34L45029.L4Profit /(Loss) for the period 18324213.52
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MATERIAL CHANGES BETWEEN THE DATE OF THE BOARD REPORT AND END OF FINANCIAL
YEAR.

DETAILS OF SUBSIDIARY/IOINT VENTURES/ASSOCIATE COMPANIES:

There is no subsidiary company or joint venture or associate company ,

CHANGE IN THE NATURE OF BUSINESS:

There is no change in the nature ofthe business ofthe company.

CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL:

There was no change in the Share Capital ofthe company during the year.

DISCLOSURE REGARDING ISSUES OF EQUITY SHARES WITH DIFFERENTIAL RIGHTS: The
Company has not issues any equity shares with differential rights during the year under
review.

DISCLOSURE REGARDING ISSUES OF EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTIONS: The Company has not
provided any Stock Option Scheme to the employees during the year under review.

DISCLOSURE REGARDING THE ISSUES OF SWEAT EQUITY SHARES: The Company has not
issued any Sweat Equity Shares during the year under review.

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY. TECHNOLOGYABSORPTION. FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGSAND
OUTGO:

DETAILS OF DIRECTORS OR KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL:

There is no change in the Directorship ofthe Company during the financial yeat 2020-2021.

There have been no material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of the
Company which have occurred between the end of the financial year of the Company to which the
financial statements relate and the date of the report.

The information on conservation of energy, technology absorption and foreign exchange earnings and
outgo stipulated under Section 13a(3) [m) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule, 8 of The

Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, is annexed herewith as Annexure A.
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DECLARATION BY INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS

The Company is not required to appoint Independent Directors under Section 149(4] and Rule 4 of
the Companies (Appointment and Qualification of DirectorsJ Rules, 2014 hence no ieclaration has
been obtained.

EXTRACT OF THE ANNUAL RETURN IN FORM MGT-9:

Pursuant to section 92(3J ofthe Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 12(1J ofthe Companies (Management
and Administration) Rules, 2014, Form MGT-9 is given in Annexure-8,

STATUTORY AUDITOR & AUDIT REPORT:

M/s Rishi Kapoor & Company, Chartered Accountants (Firm Reg. No.006615C), the existing
auditors firm of the Company, was re-constituted from proprietorship firm to partnership firm with
effect from 30.06.2021and they intimated the members of the Company at their Company vide letter
dated 01.07.2021. The Members of the Company have appointed them as Statutory Auditors of the
Company for the financial year 2020-27 until the conclusion of this ensuing Annual General Meeting.
Accordingly, the tenure of the partnership firm M/s Rishi Kapoor & Company, Chartered Accountants
(Firm Reg. No. 006615CJ will expire at this ensuing Annual General Meeting.

Sub,ect to the approval of the members of the Company, the Board recommended the re-appointment
M/s Rishi Kapoor & Company, Chartered Accountants (Firm Reg. No. 006615CJ as Statutory Auditors
of the Company for a period of five years to hold office from the conclusion of this Annual General

Meeting till the conclusion of 29th Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held in the year
2026. They have submitted their written consent that they are eligible to hold office as Statutory
Auditors of the Company in terms of Section 139 of the Act and that they also satisfy the criteria
provided in Section 141 ofthe Companies Act.

REPORTING OF FRAUDS BYAUDITORS:

During the year under review, the statutory auditors has not reported to the Board, under sub-section

(12J of section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 any instances of fraud committed against the Company

by its officers or employees, the details of which would need to be mentioned in the Board's report'

The Auditors' Report with notes to accounts are self-explanatory and, therefore, do not call for further
comments. The Audit Report does not contain any qualification, reservation or adverse remarks.
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NUMBER OF MEETING OF THE BOARD:

During the year, the Board Meetings were convened are as follow and the intervening gap between the
Meetings was within the period prescribed under the Companies Act,2013.

Sr No. Date of Board Meeting Number ofDirector
Required to attend

Number of Director
attended the

meeting
0r/04/2020 J 3

2 25/06/2020 J 3

5 t5/o9/2020 J 3

4 t9/r1/2020 3

5 09/12/2020 J

6 03/03/2021 3 3

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

The Company is not required to constitute a Corporate Social Responsibility Committee as it does not
fall within purview of Section 135(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and hence it is not required to
formulate policy on corporate social responsibility. However, your company respects society value
and makes endeavor to contribute for the societal clause as far as possible.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The provisions of Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 6 of the Companies

[Meetings of the Board and its PowersJ Rules, 2013 relating to composition of Audit Committee is not
applicable to the Company.

COMMITTEES OF THE BOARD:

The Provisions ofsection 178(1J ofthe Companies Act,2013 and Rule 6 ofthe Companies (Meetings

ofthe Board and its Powers) Rules 2014, is not applicable on the company, hence our company is not
required to constitute Nomination and Remuneration committee.

The Company is also not required to constitute stakeholders Relationship committee under section
178[5J ofthe companies Act, 2013.

DISCTOSURE ON ESTABLISHMENT OF A VIGIL MECHANISM

The provisions of Section L77 (9) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies

fMeetings ofthe Board and is Powers) Rules, 2014 with respect to establishment of Vigil Mechanism

is not applicable to the Company.

RODEC PHARMACEUTICALS PRIVATE LIMITED

1

J

J
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DrsclosuREs UNDER sExuAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORI(PLACE (PREVEI{TION.
PROHIBITION & REDRESSAL) ACT. 2013

The Company has lnternal Complaint Committee in compliance with the provisions of the Sexual
Harassment of Wbmen at workplace (Prevention, Prohibition & Redressal) Act, 2013. The details are
as follows:

1. Number of Complaints of sexual harassment received in the year: Nil
2. Number of complaints disposed during the year: N.A
3. No. of cases pending for more than ninety days: N.A
4. No. ofworkshops or awareness programme against sexual harassment carried out: None
5. Nature ofaction taken by the employer or District officer: N.A

SIGNIFICANT AND MATERIAL ORDERS PASSED BY THE REGULATORS OR COURTS OR
TRIBUNALS IMPACTING THE GOING CONCERN STATUS AND COMPANY'S OPERATIONS IN
FUTURE:

During the year under revieq there has been no such significant and material orders passed by the
regulators or courts or tribunals impacting the going concern status and company's operations in
futu re.

Pursuant to the requirement under section 134(3)(c)of the Companies Act 2013 with respect to
Directors' Responsibility Statement, it is hereby confirmed that:

[i) In the preparation of the annual accounts for the financial year ended 31$ March, 2021, the
applicable accounting standards had been followed along with proper explanation relating to material
departures;

(iiiJ The directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting
records in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for safeguarding the assets of
the company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;

(iv) The directors had prepared the annual accounts on a going concern basis; and

(iiJ The directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made

iudgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view ofthe state
of affairs of the company as at March 37, 202I and of the profit and loss of the company for that
period;
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(vJ The directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all
applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

SECRETARIAL AUDIT UNDER SECTION 204 OF THE COMPANIES ACT. 2013

Pursuant to the. provisions of section 204 of the companies Act, 2013 and The companies
[Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnelj Rules, 2014 Secretarial Audit does not
apply to the company.

MAINTENANCE OF COST RECORDS:

In accordance with the provisions under Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the rules
made there under, the provisions relating to the cost Audit are not applicable on the Company.

BUSINESS RISK MANAGEMENT:

Pursuant to section 13a[3) (nJ of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company has developed and
implemented a risk management poliry which identifies major risks that may affect the Company. The
same has also been adopted by the Board and is also subject to its review from time to time. Further,
risk mitigation process and its related measures have been also formulated as well as spelled out in
the said policy.

The particulars of loans, guarantees or investments made during the Financial Year 2020-2t, if any,
have been disclosed in the notes attached to and forming part of the Financial Statements of the
Company prepared for the Financial Year ended March 31, 202t, as per the provisions of Section 186
and Section 13+(3)[g) ofthe Companies Act, 2013.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS:

Particulars of contracts or arrangements with related parties referred to in sub-section (1) of section

188 in the form A0C-2 is attached as Annexure-C. All related party transactions that were entered

into during the financial year were on an arm's length basis and were in the ordinary course of
business.

STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF ADEqUACY OF INTERI{AL FINIINCIAL CONTROL WITH REFERENCE

TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The management has taken all necessary steps to plug the internal control weaknesses. The

management has lmplerhented an effective and meaningful system in place to safeguard the assets of
the company.

IRTICU
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PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES:

None of the employees who have worked throughout the year or a part of the Financial Year 2020-27,
were getting remuneration in excess of the threshold mentioned under Section 797 {72) of the Act
read with rule 5(2) of Companies [Appointment and Remuneration) Rules, 2014.

THE DETAILS OF APPLICATION MADE OR ANY PROCEEDING PENDING UNDER THE INSOLVENCY
AND BANKRUPTCY CODE, 2016 DURING THE YEAR ALONG WITH THEIR STATUS AS AT THE
END OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR:

Your Company is in compliance with the Secretarial Standards on Meetings ofthe Board of Directors
(SS-11 and Secretarial Standards on General Meetings (SS-2J issued by the Institute of Company
Secretaries of India ["ICSI"J as may be amended from time to time.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS:

Directors of the company take this opportunity to place on record their appreciation and sincere
gratitude to the Government and the Bankers to the Company for their valuable support and look
forward to their continued co-operation in the years to come.

Date: 02nd September 2021
Place: Delhi

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Rodec Pharmaceuticals Private Limited

Mukesh Kumar Gupta
(Director)

DrN-00555175

L\..\rnq Cr..tL

Chhaya Gupta
(Director)

DIN-00560474

\r+=

During the Financial Year 2020-21, there was no application made and proceeding initiated /pending
under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016, by any Financial and/or Operational Creditors
against your Company. As on the date of this report, there is no application or proceeding pending
against your company under the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016

SECRETARIAL STANDARDS:

Directors acknowledge the support and co-operation received from the employees and all those who
have helped in the day to day management.
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Annexure - A

Information under Section 13a(3)(m) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 8(3) the
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2O14 and forming part of trle Report ofthe Directors

(A) Conservation of energy-

(i) the steps taken or impact on conservation of energy: NIL

(ii) the steps taken by the company for utilising alternate sources of enerry: NIL

(iiiJ the capital investment on energy conservation equipments: NIL

(B) Technology absorption-

(i) the efforts made towards technolory absorption: NIL

(ii) the benefits derived like product improvement, cost reduction, product development or
import substitution: NIL

(iii) in case of imported technology (imported during the last three years reckoned from the
beginning ofthe financial yearJ- : NIL

[iv) the expenditure incurred on Research and Development: NIL

(C) Foreign exchinge eamings and Outgo-

During the yea[ there was no foreign exchange inflow or oufflow under the review.

Date: 02nd September 2027
Place: Delhi

For and on behalf ofthe Board of Directors of
Rodec Pharmaceuticals Private Limited

Nr\t
\ al&-

l-
Mukesh Kumar Gupta

(Director)
DrN-00555175

1V\-'f S
Chhaya Gupta

(Director)
DIN-00560474
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Annexure-B

Form No. MGT- 9
Extract of Annual Return

As on financial year ended on 31,03.2021
Pursuant to Section 92 (3) ofthe Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) ofthe Compail|

(Management & Administration) Rules, 2014

I, REGISTRATION&OTHERDETAILS:

CIN u 2 423 3 D Lt99 7 PT C09 07 29

Regisffation Date 74.77.7997

Name of the Company RODEC PHARMACEUTICALS PRIVATE LIMITED

4 Category/Sub-category
of the Company

Company Limited by Shares/lndian Non-Government Company

5 Address of the Registered
office & contact details

F-46, Pankai Central Market, LP. Extension, Patparganl
New Delhi, Delhi- 110092

6 Whether listed company

Name, Address & contact
details of the Registrar &
Transfer Ageng if any.

S. No. Name and Description of main products / services NIC Code ofthe
Product/service

7o to total
turnover of
the company

1. Trading & Marketing of Pharmaceuticals Division 64 100

1.

)
5.

Unlisted

NA

IL PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTMTIES OF THE COMPANY (All the business activities contributing 10 yo or

more ofthe total turnover ofthe company shall be stated)
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III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARYAND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES -

VI. SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage ofTotal Equity)
(i) Category-wise Share Holding

S

No.
NAME AND ADDRESS OF
THE COMPANY

CIN/GLN HOLDINGS/
SUBSISIDIARY

/ASSOCIATE

Applicable
Section

1 NA NA NA NA

Category of
Shareholder
S

No. ofShares held at the end ofthe
year[As on 3 1-March-2021]

o/o

Change
during

the yearPhysical Total o/o of
Total
Shares

Demat Physical Total o/o of
Total
Shares

A.
Promoters
[1) Indian
aJ

Individual/
HUF

NIL 89200.0
0

89200.
00

86.10
o/o

NIL 89200.0
0

89200.
00

86.10
o/o

NIL

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

c) State
GovtIs)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

d) Bodies
Corp.

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

e) Bank /
FI

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

f,) Any other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Sub-total
(Alt1)

NIL 89200.0
0

89200.
00

86.10
o/o

NIL 89200.0
0

89200.
00

86.10
o/o

NIL

(2 ) Foreien 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

[a] NRls- 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

o/o of
shares
held

NA

No. of Shares held at the beginning of
the year[As on 1st April, 2020]

Demat

bJ Central
Govt

0 0

0

0 0
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lndividuals

tb) Other
-individuals

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0
(c) Bodie
s Corporate

NIL 0 0 0 NIL 0 0 0

0

[d] Banks / FI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

fel Any other 0 0 0 0 0
Sub-total
tAl tzl:-

NIL 0 0 0 0 0 0
0

NIL 89200.0
0

89200.
00

86.10
o/o

NIL 89200.0
0

89200.0
0

86.10
o/o

NILTotal
shareholdi
ng of
Promoter
(A) = (AX1)
+ [A)(2)
B, Public
Shareholdi
ng

0 0 0 0 0 0t.
Institutions

0 0

0 0 0 0 0aJ Mutual
Funds

0 0

0 00 0 0 0 0b) Banks /
FI

0 0

0 00 0 0 0 00c) Central
Govt

0 00 0 0 0dJ State
Govt(sl

0 0

0 0 0 00 0 0 0e) Venture
Capital
Funds

0

0 00 0 00 0fJ Insurance
Companies

0

00 0 00 0 0gl FIIs 0

0 0 00 00 0 0hJ Foreign
Venture
Capitat
Funds

0 0 0 0

NIL

0

00

0

0

0

0

0
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0 0 0 0 0 0
iJ Others 0

S ec
0 00 0 0Sub-total

(s)(1):-
0 0 0

2. Non-
Institutions
a) Bodies
Corp.

0 0 0 0 0 0 NO
CHANG
EiJ Indian

0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0iiJ Overseas
b)
Individuals

600.00 0.58% 0 600.00 600.00 0.58o/o NO

CHANG
E

i) Individual
shareholder
s holding
nominal
share capital
uptoRs. 1
lakh

0 600.00

NIL 13500.00 13500.0
0

13.03
o/o

NO
CHANG

E

i0
Individual
shareholder
s holding
nominal
share capital
in excess of
Rs 1 lakh

0 13500.0
0

13500.
00

13.03
o/o

0 300.00 300.00 0.290/o 0 300.00 300.00 0.290/o NO

CHANG
E

c) others
IHUF]

13.90
o/o

NO
CHANG

E

sub-total
(B'l(21:-

L4400.O
0

14400.
oo

13.90
o/o

NIL t44oo.o
0

14400.0
0

14400.
00

13.90
o/o

NIL 14400.0
0

14400.0
0

13.90
o/o

NO

CHANG
E

Total Public
Shareholdin

(nl=@)(r)+
(Blt2)

NIL 14400.0
0

0 0

0

NIL
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ii) Shareholding of Promoter-

iii) Change in Promoters' Shareholding (please specify, if there is no change)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Grand Total
(A+B+Cl

NIL 103600.
00

10360
0.00

lOOo/o 103600.
00

103600.
00

tOOo/o NO
CHANG
E

s
L.

N

o.

Shareholder's
Name

Shareholding at the beginning
ofthe year

Shareholding at the end ofthe
year

%o change
in

sharehol
ding

during
the year

No. of
Shares

%o of total
Shares of

the
company

o/o of
Shares

Pledged /
encumbe

red to
total

shares

o/o of
total

Shares of
the

company

o/o of
Shares

Pledged /
encumber
ed to total

shares

1 Mukesh
Gupta

Kumar
51100 58.98o/o 61100 58.98o/o

NO
CHANGE

Chhaya Gupta 28100 27 .720/o 28100 NO
CHANFE

Total 89200 86.10o/o 86.t0o/o
NO
CHANGE

SL.

No.

Shareholding at the
beginning of the year

Cumulative Shareholding
during the year

No. of shares o/o oftotal
shares of

the
company

No. of
shares

7o oftotal
shares of

the
company

Mukesh Kumar Gupta
At the beginning ofthe year 61100 58.980/o 58.98%

Date wise Increase / Decrease lii NIL NIL NIL NIL

C. Shares
held by
Custodian
for GDRs &
ADRs

0

NIL

No. of
Shares

7 27.12o/o

89200

1.

61100
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iv) Shareholding Pattern oftop ten Shareholders(other than Directors, promoters and Holders of
GDRs and ADRs)r

Contact No. Ol2O-417 6800

SL.

No

1

Shareholding at the
beginning
of the year

Cumulative Shareholding
during the

year

Mukesh Kumar Gupta (HUF) No. of
shares

o/o oftotal
shares of

the
company

No. of
shares

o/o of total
shares of

the
company

At the beginning of the year 300 0.290/o 300 0.29o/o

Date wise Increase / Decrease in
Shareholding during the year specifuing
the reasons for increase /decrease (e.g.

allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat
equiw etc):

NIL NIL NIL NIL

At the end ofthe year ( or on the date of
separation, if separated during the year)

300 300

2 0thers
At the beginning of the year 14100 1,3.61,0/o 14L00 73.51o/o

moters Shareholding during
year specifting the reasons for
increase / decrease (e,g. allotment

Pro

ulsweat etransfer bonus etc.

the

At the end ofthe year 58..98o/o 61100

Chhaya Gupta
At the beginning of the year 28700 27.72o/o 28700 27.120/o

ate wise Increase / Decrease
Promoters Shareholding during the
year specifting the reasons for
increase / decrease [e.g. allotment

D

ultransfer bonus sweat e

tn

etc.

NIL NIL NIL NIL

At the end of the year 28100 27 .l2o/o 2ALOO 27.12o/o

61100 58.980/o

2.

0.29o/o o.290/o



RODEC PHARMACEUTICALS PRIVATE TIMITED
F-46, Pankai Central Market, I.P. Extension, Patpargani, New Delhi, Delhi- 110092,

CIN- U24233DL1997PTCO90729, Email ID- shiplasharma@rodec.in
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v) Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel:

Date wise Increase / Decrease in
Shareholding during the year speciffing
the reasons for increase /decrease (e.g.

allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat
equity etc]:

NIL NIL

At the end ofthe year ( or on the date of
separation; if separated during the year)

14100 13.610/o 14100 13.610/o

SL.

No.
Shareholding at the

beginning of the year
Cumulative

Shareholding during the
year

I No. of
shares

7o oftotal
shares of

the
company

No. of
shares

%o oftotal
shares of

the
company

At the beginning of the year 61100 58.98% 61100 58.980/o

Date wise Increase / Decrease in
Promoters Shareholding during the year
specifying the reasons for increase

/decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer /
bonus/ sweat equity etc.):

NIL NIL

At the end of the year 61100 58.98% 58.98%

2 Smt. Chhaya Gupta

At the beginning of the year 28100 27 .12o/o 28100 27 .720/o

Date wise Increase / Decrease in
Promoters Shareholding during the year
specifying the reasons for increase /
decrease (e.g. allotment /transfer /
bonus/ sweat equity etc.l:

NIL NIL NIL NIL

At the end ofthe year 28100 2? ,120/o 28100 27 ,120/o

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Gupta

61100



RODEC PHARMACEUTICALS PRIVATE LIMITED
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V. INDEBTEDNESS-

Indebtedness ofthe Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment

Secured Loans
excluding
deposits

Unsecured
Loans

Total
Indebtedness

Indebtedness at the beginning of
the financial year
Ii) Principal Amount 4t870565.99 2874089.O0 NIL 44684654.99
(ii) Interest due but not paid NIL NIL NIL NIL

fiii) Interest accrued but not due NIL NIL NIL
Total [i+ii+iii) 2814089.00 NIL 44684654.99

Change in Indebtedness during the
financial year
* Addition 29,53,331.00 NIL 29,53,33t.O0
* Reduction 9867665.48 NIL NIL (9867665.48)
Net Change (9867665.481 29,53,331.00 NIt [6914334.48)
Indebtedness at the end ofthe
financial year
(i) Principal Amount 32002900.57 5767 420.00 NIL 37770320.57

[ii] Interest due but not paid NIL NIL NIL NIL
Iiii] Interest accrued but not due NIL NIL NIL NIL

Total [i+ii+iii) 32002900.51 NIL 51329159.58

Deposits

NIL
41870565.99

NIL

s767420.OO



VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL.

A. Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole-time Directors and/or Manager:

B. Remuneration to other directors

sL.
No.

Name of MD/WTD/ Manager Total Amount

Mukesh
Kumar
Gupta

Shubhangi
Gupta

Chaya
Gupta

1 Gross salary 6000000.00 1800000.00 1800000.00 7950000.00
(a) Salary as per provisions
contained in section 17(1) ofthe
Income-tax Act, 1961
(b) Value of perquisites u/s
17(21 lncome-tax Act 1961
(c) Profits in lieu of salary under
section 17(3) Income- tax Act,
1961

2 Stock Option

3 Sweat EquiW
4 Commission

- as o/o of profit
- others, specifu...

5 Others, please specifl/
Total [A] 6000000.00 1800000.00 7950000.00
Ceiling as per the Act

SN. Particulars of Remuneration Name of Directors Total Amount

_t Independent Directors
Fee for attending board
committee meetings
Commission
Others, please specify
Total [1)

2 0ther Non-Executive Directors
Fee for attending board
committee meetings

RODEC PHARMACEUTICALS PRIVATE LIMITED
F-46, Pankai Central Market, I.P. Extension, Patpargani, New Delhi, Delhi' 110092,

CIN- U24233Dtlgg7w$o9o729, Email ID- shiplasharma@rodec.in
Contact No. OL2O-4L7 6A00

Particulars of Remuneration

1800000.00

H
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C. Remuneration to key manageriaI personnel other than md/manager/wtd

Commission
Others, please specify
Total [2)
Total [B)=[1+2)
Total Managerial
Remuneration
Overall Ceiling as per the Act

SN Particulars of Remuneration Key Managerial Personnel

CEO Company
Secretary

Total

Gross salary

[a) Salary as per provisions contained in
section 17[1] of the Income-tax Act, 7961
(bJ Value ofperquisites u/s 17[2] Income-tax
Act, 1961
(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section
L7[3) Income-tax Act, 1951

2 Stock Option
) Sweat Equity
4 Commission

- as % of profit
others, specifo...

5 Others, please speciry
Total

t-

CFO

7



RODEC PHARMACEUTICALS PRIVATE LIMITED
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VII, PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT/ COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES:

Type Section of
the

Companies
Act

Brief
Description

Details of
Penalty /

Punishment/
Compounding
fees imposed

Authority
IRD / NCLr/

coURTI

Appeal made,
ifany (give

Details)

A. COMPANY

Penalty NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

Punishment NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

Compounding NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

B. DIRECTORS

Penalty NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

Punishment NIL NIL NIL NIL

NIL NIL NIt NIL

C. OTHER OFFICERS IN DEFAULT

Penalty NIL NIL NIL NIL

Punishment NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

Compounding NIL NIL NIL NIL NIL

Date: 02nd September 2021
Place: Delhi

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Rodec Pharmaceuticals Private Limited

Ytk CV\'.r-lq 
\'\l-

Mukesh Kumar Gupta
(Director)

DIN-00555175

Chhaya Gupta
(Director)

DIN-00560474

NIt

Compounding NIL

NIL



RODEC PHARMACEUTICALS PRIVATE LIMITED
F-46, Pankai Central Market, I.P. Extension, Patpargani, New Delhi, Delhi- 110092,

CIN- U24233DLI997PTCO9O729, Email ID- shiplasharma@rodec.in
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Annexure-C

Form AOC-2

Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3) of section 134 of the Act and Rule 8(2) of the Companies

[Accounts] Rules, 2014:

1, Details of contracts or arrangements or transactions not at arm's length basis: Nil

2, Details of material contracts or arrangement or transactions at arm's length basis:

Name
(s) of the
related

party and
nature of

relationshi
p

Nature of the
contracts/

arrangement/
transactions,

Duration of
the contracts/
arrangements
/ transactions.

Salient terms of
the contracts or
arrangements or

transactions
including the
value, if any:

Date(s) of
approval by
the Board, if

any:

Amount paid
as advances,

ifany:

Rodec
Healthcare

(P) Ltd,
Director

Interested

Purchase 1 Year Purchase of Rs.

3142349.74/-
01/04/2020

Nupur
Gupta,

Relative of
Director

Payment of Salary 1 Year Payment of Salary
of Rs. 9,00,000/-

0L/04/2020

Date: 0znd September 2021
Place: Delhi

For and on behalfofthe Board ofDirectors of
Rodec Pharmaceuticals Private Limited

c--hA-\\c\lia*<.
Mukesh Kumai Gupta

(Director)
DrN-00555175

(-\\Pio
Chhaya Gupta

(Director)
DrN-00560474




































